Due from credit institutions FVTPL (held for trading) Amortised cost 348 588 348 564
 FVTPL (designated) Amortised cost 4 863 4 856
 Amortised cost Amortised cost 227 522 227 517
Loans to customers FVTPL (held for trading) Amortised cost 55 839 55 837
 FVTPL (designated) Amortised cost 12 322 6 050
  FVTPL (designated)  6 259
 Amortised cost FVOCI 662 622 97 531
  Amortised cost  564 847
Commercial paper and bonds FVTPL (held for trading) FVTPL (held for trading) 169 639 167 414
  FVTPL (designated)  2 224
 FVTPL (designated) FVTPL (designated) 92 355 92 355
 Held-to-maturity FVTPL (held for trading) 9 613 9 581
Shareholdings FVTPL (held for trading) FVTPL (mandatory) 5 508 5 508
 FVTPL (designated) FVTPL (mandatory) 802 802
Financial derivatives FVTPL (held for trading) FVTPL (held for trading) 138 346 138 346
 FVTPL (hedging derivatives) FVTPL (mandatory) 8 606 8 606
Other assets Amortised cost Amortised cost 22 092 22 092
Total   1 909 865 1 909 536

Financial liabilities as at 1 january 2018   DNB Bank ASA
   Original New
   carrying carrying
 Original measurement New measurement amount amount
Amounts in NOK million category under IAS 39 category under IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9
Due to credit institutions FVTPL (held for trading) Amortised cost 285 817 285 822
 FVTPL (designated) Amortised cost 4 657 4 657
 Amortised cost Amortised cost 42 324 42 324
Deposits from customers FVTPL (held for trading) Amortised cost 41 692 39 827
  FVTPL (designated)  1 895
 FVTPL (designated) Amortised cost 14 090 192
  FVTPL (designated)  13 897
 Amortised cost Amortised cost 900 744 900 744
Financial derivatives FVTPL (held for trading) FVTPL (held for trading) 178 324 178 324
 FVTPL (hedging derivatives) FVTPL (mandatory) 1 210 1 210
Debt securities issued FVTPL (held for trading) FVTPL (held for trading) 158 693 (12)
  Amortised cost  158 701
 FVTPL (designated) FVTPL (designated) 9 751 9 751
 Amortised cost Amortised cost 157 727 157 727
Other liabilities FVTPL (held for trading) FVTPL (held for trading) 6 214 6 214
 Amortised cost Amortised cost 44 889 44 889
Subordinated loan capital FVTPL (designated) FVTPL (designated) 2 873 2 873
 Amortised cost Amortised cost 26 666 26 666
Total   1 875 669 1 875 700

24   /   DNB BANK – ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Note 1 Accounting principles (continued)
Financial assets as at 1 January 2018   DNB Bank Group
   Original New
   carrying carrying
 Original measurement New measurement amount amount
Amounts in NOK million category under IAS 39 category under IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9
Cash and deposits with central banks FVTPL (held for trading) Amortised cost 143 463 143 461

[…]

Due from credit institutions FVTPL (held for trading) Amortised cost 199 288 199 277
 Amortised cost Amortised cost 38 561 38 555
Loans to customers FVTPL (held for trading) Amortised cost 55 839 55 837
 FVTPL (designated) Amortised cost 55 373 8 764
  FVTPL (designated)  46 596
 Amortised cost Amortised cost 1 420 133 1 419 820
Commercial paper and bonds FVTPL (held for trading) FVTPL (held for trading) 169 059 166 835
  FVTPL (designated)  2 224
 FVTPL (designated) FVTPL (designated) 87 970 80 805
  Amortised cost  7 156
 Held-to-maturity FVTPL (held for trading) 9 613 9 581
Shareholdings FVTPL (held for trading) FVTPL (held for trading) 6 304 5 508
  FVTPL (mandatory)  795
 FVTPL (designated) FVTPL (mandatory) 999 999
Financial derivatives FVTPL (held for trading) FVTPL (held for trading) 106 318 106 318
 FVTPL (hedging derivatives) FVTPL (mandatory) 26 331 26 331
Other assets Amortised cost Amortised cost 7 888 7 888
Total   2 335 271 2 334 884

Financial liabilities as at 1 January 2018   DNB Bank Group
   Original New
   carrying carrying
 Original measurement New measurement amount amount
Amounts in NOK million category under IAS 39 category under IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9
Due to credit institutions FVTPL (held for trading) Amortised cost 182 335 182 316
 FVTPL (designated) Amortised cost 4 657 4 657
 Amortised cost Amortised cost 35 508 35 508
Deposits from customers FVTPL (held for trading) Amortised cost 41 692 39 827
  FVTPL (designated)  1 895
 FVTPL (designated) Amortised cost 14 090 192
  FVTPL (designated)  13 897
 Amortised cost Amortised cost 924 593 924 593
Financial derivatives FVTPL (held for trading) FVTPL (held for trading) 108 755 108 755
 FVTPL (hedging derivatives) FVTPL (mandatory) 3 265 3 265
Debt securities issued FVTPL (held for trading) FVTPL (held for trading) 158 693 (12)
  Amortised cost  158 701
 FVTPL (designated) FVTPL (designated) 83 703 83 703
 Amortised cost Amortised cost 539 731 539 731
Other liabilities FVTPL (held for trading) FVTPL (held for trading) 6 214 6 214
 Amortised cost Amortised cost 13 091 13 091
Subordinated loan capital FVTPL (designated) FVTPL (designated) 2 873 2 873
 Amortised cost Amortised cost 26 666 26 666
Total   2 145 864 2 145 871

Based on the business model assessment, certain portfolios in Markets have been reclassified from fair value through profit and loss to
amortised cost. This includes portfolios presented as cash and deposits with central banks and reverse repurchase agreements presented as
due from credit institutions and loans to customers. The assessment of the business model under IFRS 9 has been made in connection with the

[…]

DNB Bank Group
   IAS 39 carrying
 Classification  Classification  Reason for   amount
Amounts in NOK million under IAS 39  under IFRS 9  reclassification 31 Dec. 2018
Cash and deposits with central banks Fair value option Amortised cost Required by IFRS 9 3 251
Loans to customers Fair value option Amortised cost Elected to reclassify 8 777
Commercial paper and bonds Fair value option Amortised cost Elected to reclassify 7 165
Shareholdings Fair value option FVTPL Required by IFRS 9 999
Total financial assets   20 191
Due to credit institutions Fair value option Amortised cost Elected to reclassify 4 657
Deposits from customers Fair value option Amortised cost Elected to reclassify 192
Total financial liabilities   4 850

Accumulated impairments
In the tables below, the effect of reclassification and remeasurment of accumulated impairment following the implementation of IFRS 9 is
presented.

 DNB Bank ASA
 Balance as at 31 December 2017  Balance as at 1 January 2018
 IAS 39 and Reclassi- Remeasure-
Amounts in NOK million IAS 37 fication ment  IFRS 9 Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3
Accumulated impairment due from
  credit institutions   (5) (5)
Accumulated impairment loans to customers (8 653) (2) (241)  (8 896) (196) (2 138) (6 562)
Accumulated impairment loan commitments
  and guarantees (911)  (898)  (1 809) (137) (1 164) (508)
Total accumulated impairments (9 654) (2) (1 144)  (10 710) (338) (3 302) (7 070)

  DNB Bank Group
 Balance as at 31 December 2017  Balance as at 1 January 2018
 IAS 39 and Reclassi- Remeasure-
Amounts in NOK million IAS 37 fication ment  IFRS 9 Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3

Accumulated impairment due from
  credit institutions   (6)  (6) (6)
Accumulated impairment loans to customers (11 870) 11 (312)  (12 171) (381) (3 081) (8 709)

Accumulated impairment loan commitments
  and guarantees (919)  (1 891)  (2 810) (171) (2 128) (511)
Total accumulated impairments (12 789) 11 (2 209)  (14 987) (558) (5 209) (9 221)

 DNB BANK – ANNUAL REPORT 2018   /   31

Note 2 Segments

According to DNB's management model, the operating segments are independent profit centres that are fully responsible for their profit after tax
and for achieving the targeted returns on allocated capital. DNB Bank has the following operating segments: Personal customers, Small and
medium-sized enterprises, Large corporates and international customers and Risk management, (previously reported as Trading). With effect
from the first quarter of 2018, DNB Bank changed the composition of reportable segments, as the Risk management segments were combined

[…]

5 526 5 551   Closing balance  5 663 5 642

   Pension funds
2017 2018   Amounts in NOK million  2018 2017
2 584 2 620   Opening balance  2 647 2 603

84 43   Expected return  43 84
(4) 19   Actuarial gains/(losses), net  17 (5)

 (48)   Curtailments   (48) 7
(36)   Excess pension funds that cannot be carried forward   (36)

79 134   Premium paid  135 80
(131) (126)   Pension payments  (128) (132)

(1) (2)   Administrative expenses  (1) (1)
46 (200)   Exchange rate differences  (201) 47

2 620 2 440   Closing balance  2 464 2 647

2 906 3 111   Net defined benefit obligation  3 198 2 995

 DNB BANK – ANNUAL REPORT 2018   /   65

Note 24 Pensions (continued)
Sensitivity analyses for pension calculations
The following estimates are based on facts and conditions prevailing on 31 December 2018, assuming that all other parameters are constant.
Actual results may deviate significantly from these estimates.

   DNB Bank Group
   Annual rise
   in salaries/  Annual rise
 Discount rate  basic amount  in pensions  Life expectancy
Change in percentage points +1%  -1%  +1%  -1%  +1%  0% reg. +1 year  -1 year
Percentage change in pensions

Pension commitments  8-16   15-17  20-25 20-22  10-11   8-12  4 4
Net pension expenses for the period  10-20   20-22   22-25   20-22   10-11   8-12  4 4

Note 25 Taxes

DNB Bank ASA  Tax expense on pre-tax operating profit DNB Bank Group
2017 2018  Amounts in NOK million 2018 2017

(9 603) (1 022)  Current taxes (2 268) (5 850)
 3 250  Tax effect of group contribution

6 535 (5 788)  Changes in deferred taxes (2 708) 947
(3 068) (3 560)  Tax expense (4 976) (4 903)

   Reconciliation of tax expense against nominal tax rate

   Amounts in NOK million
21 978 22 927  Pre-tax operating profit  27 288 24 718
(5 275) (5 273)  Estimated tax expense at nominal tax rate 23 per cent (24 per cent in 2017)  (6 276) (5 932)

(121) (286)  Tax effect of financial tax in Norway (312) (142)
   Tax effect of different tax rates in other countries (19) (165)

749 1 104  Tax effect of debt interest distribution with international branches 1 104 749
1 450 676  Tax effect of tax-exempt income from shareholdings 1) 224 604

160 216  Tax effect of other tax-exempt income and non-deductible expenses  194 172
   Tax effect of tax losses carried forward not recognised in the balance sheet 2) (5) (23)

(7)   Tax effect of changed tax rate for deferred taxes recognised in the balance sheet   (94)
(24) 3  Excess tax provision previous year  114 (72)

(3 068) (3 560)  Tax expense (4 976) (4 903)
14% 16%  Effective tax rate 18% 20%

   Income tax on other comprehensive income

   Amounts in NOK million
(4) 13  Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement (15) (9)

   Hedges of net investments 265 171
(4) 13  Total income tax on other comprehensive income 250 162

1) In Norway, a company’s income from share investments is normally exempt from tax. As a rule, this applies to investments in companies domiciled in the
EU/EEA. The tax exemption applies to both dividends and gains/ (losses) upon realisation. However, 3 per cent of dividends from tax-exempt investments

 is included in taxable income.
2) Deferred taxes for tax-deductible differences (mainly losses carried forward) in subsidiaries are not recognised in the balance sheet unless the Group can prove

that these tax positions will be utilised in the future.

Tax effect of different tax rates in other countries